The Group’s and the Company’s foreign exchange policy is to manage its foreign exchange risk as an unexpected
adverse movement in the foreign exchange rate that can have a negative impact on the profitability and viability of
the company.

Annual Report 2011 Padiberas Nasional Berhad181

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

		  (iv)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

			   Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities
are kept to an acceptable level. There are no material unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities that are not
denominated in the functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries.

			   The Group has not entered into any forward foreign exchange contracts as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December
2010.

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the affected group companies (“RM”) with all other variables
held constant.

	 Group

			   2011	 2010
			   Effect on	 Effect on
			   profit	 profit
			   before tax	 before tax
			   RM’000	 RM’000

USD - strengthens 3% (2010: 10%)			   (9,474)	 (34,469)
USD - weakens 3% (2010: 10%)			   9,474 	 34,469

38.	 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	 (a)	 Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are

not reasonable approximations of fair value

	 2011	 2010

						   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
						   Carrying	 Fair	 Carrying	 Fair
						   amount	 value	 amount	 value

Group
Hire purchase 		   8,437 	 8,006 	  7,716 	  7,061
Term loans		  19,361 	 16,500 	  10,985 	  8,045
ICP/MTN Programme	  747,750 	  763,303 	  398,372 	  406,658

Padiberas Nasional Berhad Annual Report 2011 182

38.	 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 (b)	 Determination of fair value

		  Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair

value

		  The carrying amounts of current financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values, either due to
their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the
reporting date.

		  The carrying amounts of the current portion of borrowings are reasonable approximations of fair values due to the